503904687 07/07/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3951338

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
KENNETH WU			12/08/2010	
DEAN HU			12/08/2010	
SUMONA NAG			12/08/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	SPIRAC	UR, INC.		
Street Address:	1180 BC	1180 BORDEAUX DRIVE		
City:	SUNNY	SUNNYVALE		
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94089			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		4727733		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(2	248)641-0270		
Fax Number: Correspondence will I	(2 be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu		
Fax Number: Correspondence will I	(; be sent to ; f provided;	,		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	(; be sent to f provided; 2	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(/ be sent to f f provided; 2 d : H	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com IARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(; be sent to ; f provided; 2 d :	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com IARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR.		
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(; f provided; 2 d : ⊢ 5	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com IARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR. GUITE 200		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(; f provided; 2 d : ⊢ 5	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com IARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR.		
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(; f provided; 2 d :	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com IARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR. GUITE 200		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(; f provided; 2 d :	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com IARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR. GUITE 200 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(; f provided; 2 d :	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com IARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR. GUITE 200 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	(; f provided; 2 d :	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR. GUITE 200 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 SNA.1443N5 ESMERALDA E. RAMZY		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(; f provided; 2 d :	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR. 5UITE 200 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 SNA.1443N5 ESMERALDA E. RAMZY /EERamzy/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	(; be sent to f provided; 2 d :	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR. 5UITE 200 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 SNA.1443N5 ESMERALDA E. RAMZY /EERamzy/		
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=SNA.1443N5 Ex	(2 f provided; f provided; d : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 48-641-1600 locket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com IARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. 445 CORPORATE DR. 5UITE 200 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 SNA.1443N5 ESMERALDA E. RAMZY /EERamzy/ 07/07/2016		

ASSIGNMENT

We, Kenneth Wu, of San Francisco, California, Dean Hu, of San Leandro. California, and Sumona Nag; of Los Angeles, California, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to SPIRACUR, INC., with offices at 1130 Bordeaux Drive. Sunnyvale, California 94089, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patient entitled:

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR APPLYING CLOSED INCISION NEGATIVE PRESSURE WOUND THERAPY

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 24, 2010, and assigned Application No. 12/890,399⁻¹, including any subsequently filed utility applications, which claim priority to Application No. 12/757,654, filed April 9, 2010, Application Nos. 61/168,507, filed April 10, 2009, and 61/372,443, filed August 10, 2010⁻¹, and including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names as the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEB of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

¹ Any attorney or agent of record and any registered attorney or agent of Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C., One Financial Center, Boston, MA 02111, telephone (617) 542-6000, is hereby authorized to insert, when known.

PATENT REEL: 039099 FRAME: 0833

Attorney Docket No.: 41194-502002US

: Kenneth Wu First Inventor ; 12,890,399 Application No. : September 24, 2010 Filed Page 2 of 3

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:

Signature of: Kenneth W

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, MARTIN hereby declare (Printed Name of Witness)

-2

that I was personally present and did see the above named person duly sign and execute the assignment.

08 2010

(Signature of Witness)

-08-1 Date:

PATENT REEL: 039099 FRAME: 0834

First Inventor : Kenneth Wu		ey Docket No.: 41194-502002U	
	•		ė.
Application No. : 12,890,399	•		
Filed : September 24, 201	16 .		
	10	· · ·	
Page 3 of 3			
:	•		
	ž -		
	•		
	a sector and a sector of the s		٠
		· · ·	
Date: 17/08/00	1-2-4-		· ·
Daw	Signature of: Dean Hu	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Signature of: weath the		•
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	VarnenNeg	, hereby declare	
	(Printed Name of Witness)	······································	
that Tuge personally present and	did see the above named person duly :	sign and execute the	•
assignment.	•	· · ·	· · .
		·	·
		•	
(Signature of Witness)			•
- Labo		· . ·	
Date: 12/08/10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
•			
· ·			
		Λ	
6 ¹	x) umma	(In	
Date: 12/08/10	- UMARA	Mag	
Date: 12/08/10			
	Signature of: Sumona l	Nag C	
. •		• • •	
			, * *
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I.	BYLINGHOON CHUNG	, hereby declare	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	BYUNG (Printed Name of Witness)	, hereby declare	· ·
	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and	BYUNATHOON CHUNG (Printed Name of Witness) did see the above named person duly		
	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment.	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment.	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		•
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		
that I was personally present and assignment. (Signature of Witness)	(Printed Name of Witness)		•

- 3 -

1

5093609v.I

RECORDED: 07/07/2016

PATENT REEL: 039099 FRAME: 0835